
.... 

7 

Environmental 
Consulting Services 

ATEe 



Post-Removal Report 
Underground Storage Tank Closure 
1,000 Gallon No. 2 Fuel Oil 
UST No. 0034 

Building 2447 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

ATEC File: 37.07.91.07451 

Contract No. DAK31-91-D-0015 

Prepared for: 

United States Army 

Directorate of Contracting 

Building 227 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

Attn: Mr. Robert J. Kruzewski, 

Contracting Officer 

February 13, 1992 



ATEe Environmental 
~ ~!T~l!~!:!~lnc 

62 Accord Park Drive 
Norwell , Massachusetts 02061 
[617) 878-6200, FAX # [617) 871-6781 

February 13, 1992 

Mr. Robert J. Kruzewski, Contracting Officer 

United States Army 

Directorate of Contracting 

Building 227 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 01433-5340 

RE: Post-Removal Report 

Underground Storage Tanlc Closure 

1,000 Gallon No. 2 Fuel Oil 

Building 2447 - UST No. 0034 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

ATEC File: 37.07.91.07451 

Mr. Kruzewski: 

Sol id & Hazardous Waste Site Assessments 
Remedial Design & Construction 
Underground Tank Management 
Asbestos Surveys & Analysis 
Hydrogeologic Investigations & Monitoring 
Analytical Testing / Chemistry 
Industrial Hygiene/ Hazard Communication 
Environmental Audits & Permitting 
Exploratory Drilling & Monitoring Wells 

Attached is a report by ATEC Associates, Inc. (ATEC), detailing the results of the closure of one (1) 

1,000 gallon, single wall, steel Underground Storage Tan.le (UST) referenced as UST No. 0034, 

located at property known as Building 2447, Fort Devens, Massachusetts. The purpose of the closure 

was to excavate the UST, to evaluate the potential for the presence of oil and hazardous material at the 

site. 

A Subsidiary of American Testing and Engineering Corporation 
Offices in Major U.S. Cities/Since 1958 

Consulting Environmental, Geotechnical and 
Materials Engineers 



ATEC appreciates the opportunity to be of service in this matter. If you have any questions or 

comments, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

ATEC Associates, Inc. 

Mark E. Baldi 

Environmental Scientist 

Environmental Consulting 

Division Manager 

/-,;3.0A-._ 

James B. O'Brien 

Group Manager 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On January 16, 1992, ATEC closed one (1) 1,000 gallon, single wall, steel Underground Storage 

Tank (UST) located at property known as Building 2447, Fort Devens, Massachusetts. The purpose 

of the closure was to excavate the UST and evaluate the potential for the presence of oil and hazardous 

material at the site. 

ATEC's conclusions are as follows: 

1. Upon excavation and removal, the tank was observed to be in good condition with no 

holes, perforations, or severe corrosion. However, the fill pipe connection at the tank was 

noted to be very loose. 

2. Ground water was not encountered within the excavation. 

3. Excavated soils required to free the tank were visibly contaminated. Soils excavated from 

above the tank were observed to be grossly contaminated and were segregated. Some 

staining of soils within the excavation was also observed. 

4. Ten (10) soil samples were obtained from the excavation for field screening and field 

analysis utilizing a PID and NDIR Analysis respectively. PID readings ranged from 0.4 

ppm to 56 ppm. NDIR results ranged from 33.6 ppm to 2,834.0 ppm TPH. 

5. Two (2) soil samples were obtained from the excavation for laboratory analysis for TPH 

utilizing USEPA Extraction Method 9071 and Analysis Method (draft) 9073. Analytical 

results for LSS-1 obtained from the north wall of the excavation revealed 875 ppm TPH. 

Analytical results for LSS-2 obtained from the bottom of the excavation revealed 846 ppm 

TPH. 

6. One (1) composite, soil sample (LSS-3) was obtained from stockpiled soils for laboratory 

analysis. Analytical results for LSS-3 revealed 1,470 ppm TPH. 



ATEC's recommendations are as follows: 

1. Conduct remedial excavation of the excavation until background levels of <100 ppm TPH 

by laboratory analysis is attained. Field screening of soil should be conducted during 

excavation utilizing a Photoionizing Detector until background levels of <1 ppm are attained 

prior to obtaining samples for laboratory analysis. 

2. Advance soil borings and install ground water monitoring wells to determine the vertical 

and horizontal extent of contamination. Continuous split spoon sampling and analysis will 

be conducted utilizing field analysis techniques, i.e. Photoionization Detector and Non­

Dispersive Infrared Analysis, and laboratory analysis to document soil contamination levels 

as specified in the Hazardous Waste Containment Plan. 

3. Additional excavated soils and stockpiled soils should be laboratory analyzed for Total 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic Compounds, PCBs, 13 TCLP Metals, 

flashpoint, sulfide reactivity, cyanide reactivity, and corrosivity for disposal classification. 

4. Appropriately dispose of additional excavated soil and stockpiled soil off-site. 
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POST-REMOVAL REPORT 

United States Army Reserve Center 
Building 2447 

Fort Devens, Massachusetts 

ATEC Project No. 37.07.91.07451 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Post-Removal Report details the results of the closure of one (1) 1,000 gallon, single 

wall, steel, Underground Storage Tanlc (UST) referenced as UST No. 0034, located at 

property known as Building 2447, Fort Devens, Massachusetts. The purpose of the 

closure was to excavate the UST and evaluate the potential for the presence of oil and 

hazardous material at the site. The closure of this UST was conducted on January 16, 

1992. 

The basic Project Work Scope included: 

1. Procurement/administration of all federal, state and local permits, manifests, 

regulations, etc., associated with UST system closure. 

2. Excavating, venting, cleaning, transporting, and disposing of one (1) 1,000 gallon 

. UST by appropriately licensed contractors/facilities .. 

3. Disposal of UST slops at a licensed facility. 

4. Field screening and analysis of soil in the excavations by Photoionizing Detector 

(PID) and field analyzed with a portable Non-Dispersive Infrared (NDIR) Analyzer, 

to identify evidence release of oil and hazardous materials from the UST, if any. 
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5. Laboratory Analysis of soil sampled from the UST excavation by a US EPA 

certified laboratory for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (USEP A Extraction Method 

9071 and Analysis Method (draft) 9073). 

6. Preparation of a Post-Removal Report, to include assimilation of information 

gathered; major findings; and conclusions. 

2.0 SUBSURFACE STORAGE TANK EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL 

On January 16, 1992, one (1), 1,000 gallon, subsurface, No. 2 fuel oil, storage tank was 

excavated and removed from the site. The UST was located adjacent to the west side of the 

Building 2447. Site topography is level. 

Soils in the excavation consisted primarily of medium brown, fine sand with fine to coarse 

gravel, cobbles, and boulders. The tank was covered by approximately 1.0 feet of soil. 

The bottom of the excavation was approximately 5.0 feet below grade. Ground water was 

not encountered. Excavated soils required to free the tank were visibly contaminated. 

Soils excavated from above the tank were observed to be grossly contaminated and were 

segregated. Some staining of soils within the excavation was also observed. 

Associated piping was drained and tank connections were removed. UST No. 0034 was 

estimated to contain 35 gallons of No. 2 fuel oil and sludges. Approximately 20 gallons of 

fuel oil was removed on January 7, 1992, and transported to a licensed T.S.D.F. (Beede 

Waste Oil Corporation). Approximately 15 gallons of fuel oil and sludges were removed 

and drummed on January 15, 1992 for transportation at a later date. Tank openings were 

capped and the tank was removed from the excavation. Upon excavation and removal, the 

tank was observed to be in good condition with no holes, perforations, or severe 

corrosion. However, the fill pipe connection at the tank was noted to be very loose. 

Following venting of the tank, an access way was cut in the end of the tank to allow entry 

for cleaning. It was then entered and vacuumed/wiped clean of any residual slops. 

2 
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The scrap tank was removed from the site on January 16, 1992 and transported to the 

Contractor's yard, Lake George Street, Fort Devens for temporary storage. The tank was 

disposed at Tombarello & Sons, a licensed Massachusetts tank yard, on January 28, 1992. 

A copy of the disposal receipt is included in Appendix G. 

3. 0 SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS PLAN 

Ten (10) soil samples were obtained from the excavation for field screening with a 

Photoionizing Detector (PID) and field analyzed with a Non-Dispersive Infrared (NDIR) 

Analyzer. The PID field screening for Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) vapors was 

conducted with an HNu photoionizer utilizing the jar headspace screening protocol outlined 

in the Hazardous Materials Containment Plan. The NDIR field screening for Total 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) was conducted with a Horiba OCMA 220, utilizing the 

procedures outlined in the Hazardous Materials Containment Plan. 

Eight (8) of the samples (SS-1 to SS-8) were obtained from the excavation walls at a depth 

of approximately 2.5 - 3.5 feet below grade. Two (2) of the samples (SS-9 and SS-10) 

were obtained from the bottom of the excavation at a depth of approximately 5.0 feet below 

grade. Two (2) composite soil samples (Stock-1 and Stock-2) were obtained from 

stockpiled soils for PID and NDIR field screening. Soil sample Stock-2 was obtained from 

the segregated soils which were observed to grossly contaminated. Sampling locations for 

the excavation are depicted on the Sampling Schematic attached as Figure 2. 

Two (2) soil samples (LSS-1 and LSS-2) were obtained from the excavation for laboratory 

analysis. Soil Sample LSS-1 was obtained from the north wall of the excavation. Soil 

sample LSS-2 was obtained from the bottom of the excavation. One (1) composite, soil 

sample (LSS-3) was obtained from stockpiled soils required to free the tank. These 

samples were analyzed for TPH utilizing USEPA Extraction Method 9071 and Analysis 

Method (draft) 9073. Sampling locations are depicted on the Sampling Schematic attached 

as Figure 2. 

The appropriate chain of custody forms are included in Appendix E. 
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4. 0 ANALYTICAL RES UL TS 

The results from analysis with the Photoionization Detector (PID) and the Non-Dispersive 

Infrared (NDIR) Analyzer of the ten (10) soil samples obtained from the excavation, and 

the two (2) composite samples obtained from stockpiled soil are as follows: 

TABLE 1- PID AND NDIR RESULTS 

Sample No. PID (ppm) NDIR(ppm) 

SS-1 4.0 138.8 

SS-2 3.6 33.6 

SS-3 19.4 47.6 

SS-4 0.4 2,834.0 

SS-5 15.4 1,032.1 

SS-6 56.0 126.1 

SS-7 26.0 431.7 

SS-8 44.0 377.1 

SS-9 25.0 300.6 

SS-10 34.0 212.8 

Stock-I 56.0 1,110.0 

Stock-2 31.0 2,249.2 

N.D. = None Detected 

Laboratory analytical results of the two (2) soil samples obtained from the excavation 

revealed 875 ppm TPH for LSS-1, and 846 ppm TPH for LSS-2. Laboratory analysis of 

the one (1) soil sample obtained from the stockpiled soils revealed 1,470 ppm TPH for 

LSS-3. See Appendix D. 
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

A IBC's conclusions are as follows: 

1. Upon excavation and removal, the tank was observed to be in good condition with 

no holes, perforations, or severe corrosion. However, the fill pipe connection at 

the tank was noted to be very loose. 

2. Ground water was not encountered within the excavation. 

3. Excavated soils required to free the tank were visibly contaminated. Soils 

excavated from above the tank were observed to be grossly contaminated and were 

segregated. Some staining of soils within the excavation was also observed. 

4. Ten (10) soil samples were obtained from the excavation for field screening and 

field analysis utilizing a PID and NDIR Analysis respectively. PID readings ranged 

from 0.4 ppm to 56 ppm. NDIR results ranged from 33.6 ppm to 2,834.0 ppm 

TPH. 

5. Two (2) soil samples were obtained from the excavation for laboratory analysis for 

TPH utilizing USEPA Extraction Method 9071 and Analysis Method (draft) 9073. 

Analytical results for LSS-1 obtained from the north wall of the excavation revealed 

875 ppm TPH. Analytical results for LSS-2 obtained from the bottom of the 

excavation revealed 846 ppm TPH. 

6. One (1) composite, soil sample (LSS-3) was obtained from stockpiled soils for 

laboratory analysis. Analytical results for LSS-3 revealed 1,470 ppm TPH. 

A IBC's recommendations are as follows: 

1. Conduct remedial excavation of the excavation until background levels of <100 

ppm TPH by laboratory analysis is attained. Field screening of soil should be 

conducted during excavation utilizing a Photoionizing Detector until background 

levels of <1 ppm are attained prior to obtaining samples for laboratory analysis. 
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2. Advance soil borings and install ground water monitoring wells to determine the 

vertical and horizontal extent of contamination. Continuous split spoon sampling 

and analysis will be conducted utilizing field analysis techniques, i.e. Photo­

ionization Detector and Non-Dispersive Infrared Analysis, and laboratory analysis 

to document soil contamination levels as specified in the Hazardous Waste 

Containment Plan. 

3. Additional excavated soils and stockpiled soils should be laboratory analyzed for 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Volatile Organic Compounds, PCBs, 13 TCLP 

Metals, flashpoint, sulfide reactivity, cyanide reactivity, and corrosivity for disposal 

classification. 

4. Appropriately dispose of additional excavated and stockpiled soil off-site. 

6.0 CERTIFICATIONS & QUALIFICATIONS 

This report is addressed to Mr. Robert J. Kruzewski, Contracting Officer of Directorate of 

Contracting, United States Army, Fort Devens with respect to property known as Building 

2447, Fort Devens, Massachusetts (the site). 

A 1EC certifies that to the best of their professional knowledge, information and belief: 

The investigation of the site described in the report was performed by Mark E. Baldi, 

Quality Control Manager; and James B. O'Brien, Group Manager (site investigators) who 

are qualified to make the investigations and formulate the opinions herein set forth. 

The site investigators are familiar with the current provisions of the State of Massachusetts 

General Law Chapter 148; 527 CMR 9.00; and 502 CMR 3.00. 

The site investigators are knowledgeable regarding the types of industrial, manufacturing, 

commercial or other processes or operations which might reasonably be expected to 

generate, use, treat, store or dispose of oil or hazardous material. 
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The site investigators have reviewed the recent history of the site and have considered the 

potential for the generation, use, treatment, storage, or disposal of oil or hazardous material 

by (a) the uses presently associated with the site and (b) to the extent ascertainable by 

inquiry, as noted. 

In January 1992, the site investigators studied the site and, except as herein qualified, the 

areas in the vicinity of the site to assess the possible presence of oil and hazardous material 

at the site. 

The following qualifications apply to ATEC's opinion: 

Our professional services have been performed, our findings obtained and our 

recommendations prepared in accordance with customary principles and practices in the 

fields of environmental science and engineering. This warranty is in lieu of all other 

warranties either expressed or implied. This company is not responsible for the 

independent conclusions, opinions or recommendations made by others based on the field 

exploration and laboratory test data presented in this report 

The work performed in conjunction with this assessment and the data developed are 

intended as a description of available information at the dates and locations given. This 

report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against 

operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated. 

7 



APPENDIX A: PHOTOGRAPIDC DOCUMENTATION 

Building 2447, Fort Devens, Massachusetts 
ATEC File No. 37.07.91.07451 

A-1: One (1) side of removed tank. 

A-2: Opposite side of removed tank. 

A-3: Excavation as viewed from north, facing south. 

A-4: Excavation as viewed from south, facing north. 
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A-3 

A-4 

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION 

1,000 gallon UST excavation at: 
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APPENDIX B: UST CLOSURE CHECKLIST 
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APPENDIX C - OCMA 220 DATA SHEETS 
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APPENDIX D - LABORATORY REPORTS 



---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
JAN-24-1992 14:49 FROM ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE sue TO 15087722980 P.02 

:ERTIFICATE OF ANALYS :s 

): 

In Response To "/he Future 

Date: 1/24/92 Job: 148 
Account: 95659 
Rece~ved: 1/17/92 

ATEC ENVIRONMENTAL CC. 
62 Accord Park Drive 
Norwell, MA 02061 

Project: DEVENS-TANK 34 

;tn: Mr. Mark Baldi 

;ampl~ Method 
rurttl:>er NUlllber Paran~ter Result Unit Sample Description 

!0148.01 EPA-160. 3 TotaJ Solids 92 % LSS-1 
EPA-418.l TPH/lR (Dry wt.) 875 mg/kg 

(014802 EPA-160.3 Total Solids 88 % LSS-2 
EPA-418.1 TPH/JR (Dry Wt,) 846 mg/kg 

!014803 EPA-160.3 Tota] Solids 87 % LSS-3 
EPA-418.1 TPH/JR (Dry Wt.) 1470 mg/kg 

4~ 
,. Laboratory Manager 



APPENDIX E - CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
PROJ. NO. 

c,-:J.'IJ'/ 

- -{. -,. 'I LAB PROJ. NO. 
PROJECT NAME z};, .__., f • /._,, ' -> LABORATORY ANALYSIS t' 

c• • I CLIENT / I/ ·· • !lf 
SAMPLERS: (Signature) . ,- /. \, •, -----··7 (/ / c • ~ . ,• 

t,,;;,· 
. r ·/ .. ,.,,. 

SAMPLING METHOD 
UJ 

f ... 
? , ,., ;;; - 0 a: a. a, w 

SAMPLE ::. <( i DATE TIME 0 a: 
1.0.NO. 0 (!) 

ff'(/' • I v.,r "7I I I \( 

I ::.:z y,,-- x 

l ,,._< ·;, 
-'..-". J. I Ii<. ;:,<-I >< 

I 

Relinquished by: (S(gnatu_re) 
:t·· / /.-. / ,,.,,...,,.,,.. 

-~- / .,/, . _,,, I J- t_ 
/ ✓, ..... / (. _.,,. ··.·) 

Date( Time 

,.J,t17 
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date f Time 

..J 

0 
"' 
_Y 

>(. 

X 

"' u.a: 
0 QUJ 

0 a:~ UJ w 
a: u: Ul<( 
w i5 m,-
!:i 0 ::.z 

ti UJ :::,o u: <( ~ zo 

{ 

\ 

Received by: (Slgneture) 

Received for Laboratory by: 
(Signature) 

,a: 
oUJ _,a, 
a,::. 

:s~ 

"" 

;:­
I::' 

<Y .,. 
'I -----,--,--, -, 

'v. . 

vi I I I I I 

X. 

I I I 
' 

I 

I 

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date /Time 

Date( Time Project Manager/ Phone #: 

,<i: 

0~ 
I::' 

0~ 
0 ._, ,,, 

g," 

I Co 

◄~' 
c:, 

• zo, com 
'§ 0 f\'.) ~- :J 
~ i[Jo < 
.... ~ :::s -· 0) :: ~ 2. . 

• I,, ► 'O ► .en- ..... 
Non>-1 0 . ., 
8ru,.-"'c · ~--
•• 80 0 :::s , . 

..... :::!. ?:-· 
.§" .... 3 .? 

3. Q. . 
~ :::s (D 
:.. .... :::s gen..., 
: Q 

I -

Received by: (Signature) 



_ t. 3 </ LAB PROJ. NO . 
PROJECT NAME /).-c· •·•·•.J- f ,.~ ' LABORATORY ANALYSIS 0 ~ ~ 
CLI~ ✓ 

PROJ. NO. 

'<' 
- '<' SAM.~~Ef,1%: Signatur/e) :--- ··_;;,;-. /'?''". ,'!:\ 

.. -----;::· / .... ~ t' . .,._. ~ 
., ,- .• • .• ( '·- _.,. •• , ··- I ,<.; 

•• ,<., • c,'<l: 
SAMPLING METHOD u.~ . $ 

0
1 0 

<"' , ,. L 
w ... 

0 0 ;;; 

0 I I cc SAMPLE ~ ~ ~w-' 
1.0.NO. DATE TIME O cc < O 

OCJ3:<n 

LS r-1 11/,~il I IY I )( 

i 557 1/.1,Jr,7 \( ';< 

!.. .5.5 3 · • I 1;; .t- /'i'Z vi)( V 

I 

Relinquished by: (SigQ~ture) 

•• ,//, /; ,-/:,,. /t:· 
/' I 1, , . ...-~/ (_ __,...,,.,,.,,,}-;,:.:.-: 

Date/ Time 

Vtl/27 
·Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/ Time 

w w 
cc -w -~ 
... 0 
..J -
- 0 u. <( 

0 
w 
2 

Received by: (Signature) 

a:_ .a: '::v 
We( QW g_ "'... ..: "' ~ 
::i:Z m::i: ,S • ::,o ..:::> -, 
ZQ . .JZ 

'I I YI I • I I · I I I ·1.·+ 

◄~' xi I I I I I 1+ . ,·, 

' (-) ., ., 

I 
~zo,com 

YI I I I I I I j'.:'.j- ~o"'< 
•· . .::Ji>§;;:0::, 

.,,.. -~~ .... g ·< 
' ;: 0. 2.::, ·-· 0) )> -0 . . 

-t 8i<i~~cn '"'l 
i.· 0 _m.c 0 . .. m·O 0 

r · · -~·[ o::;:3 
= . 

' J:::,(D 
5' - :::, 
pen -

I Q -

Relinquished by: (Signature) Date /Time Received by: (Signature) 

Received for Laboratory by: 
(Signature) 

Date/ Time Project Manager/ Phone #: 



APPENDIX F - HAZARDOUS WAS1E MANIFESTS 



PRESS HARD - YOU ARE WRITING THROUGH EIGHT COPIES. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR DIRECTIONS 

COMMONWEAL TH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS WASTE 
One Winter Street 

Boston, Massachusetts 02108 
P1ease print or type !Form designed for use on elite {12 pitch) iypewriter I 

I 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 
~

. Generator US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1 I Information in the shaded areas 
_. - ocument No. 

WASTE MANIFEST Ill I 71..2.1 / I Ci IQ I .:2i -ll l'.'.1->·1 '1f151 AIAl/)I / of / is not required by Federal law. 

3. Generator's Name anti Mailing Address H,P-5 h,.-r l><~c-i A. State Manifest Document Numbar 

l,f 1 D· D£f, t3 ,.,;,,·I(: MA F353641 
/'ov-1- Jx,./4'-, /L t'/~33 B.State Gen. ID -

4. Generator's Phone U°& FI 7<:;f - '1 "~::> - ~ L./ J. ~• .r, -g,- 7 <,',(-:2.. 7 I I .,)'1;,,11;-
5. Transponer 1 Company Name 6. US EPA 10 Number C.State Trdns, ID 

Beede Waste Oil Corp. lj fl ID I Ofl.a9$8(1.40 I I I VIJ.i IJo.L"l 1/. 1;, , ·, I I I I I 
7. Tnmspone, 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number D. Tr8nsporter's Phon.afl ~ .,.,.,_.,.,,.,, 

I I I I I I I I I I I I t:. ·.:>tate , ranu. 1u 
-

9. Oesignateo facility Na:ne and Site Address 10. US EPP. ID Number I ·1 :· I I I I I :1: I I I I 
Beede Waste Oil Corp. F. Jriinsportor's Phone ( .·.-•~ ~.). .. 

Kelley Road PO Box 127 • G.·State FacUitv'a)p .':;::~· :,=~Not Required 
Plaistow. NH 0'!81,t; » "' m Inn "'"«Rn ,in I I -H:-F8Cility't"Pfwn•<,..·~·fz,~..£. · ._-___ 

- ' 12. Containers 13. 14. I. 
11. US DOT Oescriptkm (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number/ Total Unit West8No. 

No . Typa Quantity WtNol 

.. 
WASTE PETROLEUM OILS N.o.s. 1 ''T 

·:·:,.~. 
G .~ .. 

COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NA1270 I I I 01 /1',llnr/ f-71,#GJ~ 

G b. ,. .·, 
•• . ..-: .. . . 

E 
N I I I I I I I • 1. 1.:, I 
E 
R c. 

:, •; 

A .. 
T 

I I I I I I I ;( I. I 0 
R d. ' 

.. 
I I I I I I I .. 1. 1. I. 

J. Additional Oescrip~_?,ns_ for ¥J~~:p-.fl.'isift~B~~litf~~~>¥.:B{ f/Bte.iiiid ha~s~ cod~.} • . • 'K, HandlfQQ',CodoiilCfWesil",):.ist~ Above 

~- : ? . •. -J}:_.·;i:.:_ .. ,JJ;rtif;f}:,c: :-.i~~_/:l\ .. • j:{ J... 
.. 

-'.··-i-.-.:.~·:;. ~Sfi[:11/·-i: .. ::8- I I: 
":; , .. _ .'.]'(: l}!gl'ti~(f :, :~r~J,:: ' :·, ""'.: .i .. 

-'-• • : ;y-{!~·.-. '-;If::\ .. : ~: .• f•,•' • 
(-~-

.,-,•. .. · . : ?_"-]1•, JJ-{:t~·;: .• i': .. . :~( .; 
·. s;·•.,_ . . ·, ; b. ' 

,. d· .. ,!.-' '( ·b, - (f-i,'•' ~ ' I I ., 
' 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

To be Recycled Exc-~- I: Recycle 
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIF1CATION: I hereby declare that the contents•of thit consignment 11e luUy and accurately descnbed above Dy 

prol)e1 shippino l\ame anti are.classified. packed, marked, ind l•btled. and are in all respects in prope1 condition for 11ansport by highway 
according to applicable inte1naiional and national government 1egu1ations. 

U Jam a laige ciuaniity gene1a1or. I certify that I have ti program in place to reduce the volume and 1ox1c,1y of w.as1e ge,lerated to the degree I have dete1mine-d tobe economically pr.icticable 
and th;,1 I have selected the practicable method ol trea.tmen1, Slo(agc. or disposal cunentlv available 10 me which minimi:es 1he p1esent and future th1eat 10 human heahh and the envi,on• 
men 1: OR, if I am a $malt quimtitv gene(ato(. I have made a good lai1h elforl 10 minimi:te mv was le genera1ion .:md select 1he best wnte managemenl method that is available to me and tha1 I 
Clllf\ aflo1d. 

I Date 

I 
--

Printedfl yped Name Signature Monrh Dey Yaar 

V',I 1id I ·,i Jl ~ I 
T 17. Transporter 
R 

1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials I Dale 

A r?, Ptinred/T yped Name 

M ,,,_ .. ~ J. . 
~ 

I ;Sign~J,u Y "' / d Month Day Year i (.I'°-<_. C /,} \ i /. L?:, • /. . ~/;' n1 /lc.1'Zl.2J.,3, 
0 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement ofReceiD{ of Materials -, / ,/ ./ I Date R 
T Printed/"fyped Name 

I Signature 
, y Month Day Year E 

R I I I I I I 

F 
19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

A 
C 
I 
L 20. Facility Owner O( Operator: Certification of receipt of ha:ta(dous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19. 
I I Date T ,::,,:~,--'rr,, __ ., ,.., ___ ' ,., __ -. .. _,, ~- .. 
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APPENDIX G - PERMITS/CERTIFICATIONS 



FDIDR L '19.l q 
Fee paid$ '11/A 

lhls permit will explrefilJw_tqqz.. ~~~,!:,t.~f:,p,l ..Jl~;:µ:~gIS.&p:;,....~E l , 

.... I. '1 



NAME AND ADDRESS JOHN C. TOMBARELLO &, SONS 
OF 207 MARSTON ST. 

APPROVED TANK YARD ---'l""A,_,VCI.i80.,t"'M,,,C~E,.,;M,.,,Ac.:;S=.:S.., • ...c0:..:1.::,84;.:1 ________ _ 

APPROVED TANK YARD NO, _j_ 4 9 Q 1 
3.03(4-;-;umber: q L__Q O _f_l Ji_ Tank Yard Ledger 502 CMR 

I certify under penalty of law I have personally examined the undergrcund steel stor;,ge tank ~ ,. 1 kr 
delivered to this •approved tank yard" by f:Ltm, a:,rp:,ration or partnership AT..ec FAwfO{}fl)€111f-,< f'\<>..lOL. 

and accepted sarre in confoman::e with ?1assachusetts Fire Prevention 
~Regu-7la...,t~i-on-c-50~2,...01R=,...3"".""o"'o--=Prov,---is'ions for J\j:proving Undergroun:l Steel Stora'l'_e Tank dismantling yards. 
A valid pe,:mit was issued by. LOCAL Head of Fire Department FDIDI ...J .2 _q_J_ 2 to transport 
this tank to this yard. .. 
Ilaire and official title of awroved tank yard °"""" or owners authorized representative: 

f'{(JMI r o /)'\.G/vCff&V Cfa tlJ I -d--3. 9 2--u SIGlA'.IUFE TITIB Dl\'.l'E SIQlED 
'lhis signed receipt of disposal nust be returned to the local head of the fire depart,rent 
FDID4 ...f. I __!j ..1_ :f_ pursuant to 502 01R 3:00. (EACH TANK MJST HAVE A llECEilT OF DISroSAL) 

FORH F.P. 291 (rev. 9/88) (OVER) M/\SSACHUSE1TS STATE FIRE: MARSHAL'S OFFICE 

.. 

DIMENSIONS 

Width Length 
. ,, 

Tank 1 _-3._~~ x lQ'-~-

Tank Removed From . 
TT- JYW.Q;n&_ ~Ld-9..-.t ~44]_~£1~_-JI:-____ _ 

(no. street) 
_______________ A.y;Ui.J _____________________ _ 

Tank 2 X (city or town) 

Tank 3 X 

Tank 4 X 

Fi re Department f)O/IJ-U.Y.Jd-.-
Permit# -----------------------

( if appl 1 cable) 

Tank 5 X -----
(feet) (feet) 
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